

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2024

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,
Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and KAYLA PATTERSON, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 16
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 Statutory Background..... 2

 Factual and Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. TEC § 502 does not violate the First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause. 7

 A. Petitioners have not been denied a generally available public benefit..... 9

 1. Petitioners have not been denied a FAPE..... 10

 2. TEC § 502 does not categorically exclude religious institutions from receiving funding. 12

 3. Tourvania only funds schools that offer the equivalent of a public education. 13

 B. Even if the Free Exercise Clause is implicated, TEC § 502 passes scrutiny. 15

 1. The IDEA necessitates that a State oversee any school it funds. 16

 2. TEC § 502 is neutral and of general applicability..... 17

 3. Tourvania’s interest in avoiding entanglement in religion justifies any Free Exercise implications..... 18

 II. TEC § 502 does not violate the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause as religious discrimination claims are analyzed under the Free Exercise Clause. 19

 III. Providing federal funds directly to religious schools is historically understood as an establishment of religion. 20

 A. Concerns around government-funded religion go back to the founding of our country.21

 B. The government may not fund religious activities unless the funding results from the independent and private choice of recipients. 22

 C. State-recommended religious instruction is coercive..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... 10

Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet, 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 20

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York, 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 12

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 7

Carson v. Makin, 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... Passim

Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish, 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004) 21

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah., 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 15, 17, 18

Cole v. Oroville Union High School, 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Comm. For Pub. Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756 (1973)..... 22, 23

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 8, 25

Doe v. Beaumont Independent School Dist., 173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999) 24

East Hartford Education Assn. v. Board of Education, 405 F. Supp. 94 (D. Conn. 1975) 14

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 19, 24

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 17

Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. RE-1, 580 U.S. 386 (2017) 11, 16

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 20

Epperson v. State of Ark., 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 10, 19

Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... Passim

Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 20

<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 232 N.J. 543 (2018).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	17
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8, 12
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	22, 23
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 623 F.Supp.3d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	21, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	21
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	Passim
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	12
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	15
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	23
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	15
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	Passim
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	8, 18, 22
<i>Warner v. Orange County Dept. of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Connecticut Off. of Early Childhood Dev.</i> , 76 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Weingarten v. Board of Education</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 20, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 7, 20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 19

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)..... 2, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) 11, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D)..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1412..... 9, 15, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a) 2

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) 2

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A) 2, 13

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(B) 2

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(c)(i) 9

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)..... 16

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1) 16

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i) 2, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)(i) 2

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A), (g)..... 16

20 U.S.C. § 1415(g) 16

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)..... 16

TEC § 502.....	Passim
TEC § 502(b)	17
TEC § 502(c).....	10, 14, 25
TEC § 502(c)(i).....	14, 23
TEC § 502(d)	25
TEC § 502(d)(ii)	5, 14
TEC § 502(e).....	Passim
